No license issued hereunder shall be transferable, and an assignment or attempted transfer of any rights under such license shall subject it to cancellation. No licensee shall assign, transfer, or attempt so to do, any license or any rights therein issued to him. A commercial fisherman holding a license to fish shall not sell in his own name any fish caught by another such licensee, or caught by anyone not holding such a license."

Approved April 16, 1931.

CHAPTER 181--H. F. No. 1101

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 10933, Sub-Division 14, relating to Published and Posted Notices.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Published and posted notices.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 10933, Sub-division 14, be amended to read as follows:

Unless otherwise specially provided, the words 'Published notice,' when used in reference to the giving of notice in any proceeding or the service of any summons, order or process in judicial proceedings, shall mean the publication in full of the notice or other paper referred to, in the regular issues of a qualified newspaper, once in each week, and at uniform intervals, for the number of weeks specified. Provided, however, that when one of the regular publication days for such notice, summons, order or process shall fall upon Thanksgiving Day or upon any legal holiday then and in that case it shall be a compliance with the law to have said notice, summons, order or process published either the day before or the day after Thanksgiving Day or such legal holi-And a 'qualified newspaper' shall be one published in the county wherein the action or proceeding is pending or in which the thing to which such notice relates is to occur or be done, and conforming to the requirements of §10935; or, if there be none in such county, then in an adjoining county. The term 'posted notice', when similarly used, shall mean the posting, at the beginning of the prescribed period of notice, of a copy of the notice or document referred to, in a manner likely to attract attention, in each of three of the most public places in the town, city, district or county to which the subject matter of the notice relates, or in which the thing of which notice is given is to occur or be performed; provided, however, that in any town in which there is located within its geographical limits a city or village, one or more such notices may be posted in such city or village."

Approved April 16, 1931.

CHAPTER 182-H. F. No. 1102

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 1095, relating to designation of places for posting of legal notices in towns.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Designation of places for posting of legal notices.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 1095, be amended to read as follows:

"1095. The voters at each annual town meeting shall designate three places in the town as public places at which the legal notice shall be posted, and provide facilities for posting notices at such places—; provided, however, that in any town in which there is located within its geographical limits a city or village, one or more such notices may be posted in such city or village."

Approved April 16, 1931.

CHAPTER 183-H. F. No. 1159

An act to appropriate the sum of \$5,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary from monies collected for licenses by the Game and Fish Department of the State of Minnesota, for the purpose of erecting a dam at the outlet of Mud Lake, Cass County, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for dam at Mud Lake.—There is hereby appropriated from monies collected for licenses by the Game and Fish Department of the State of Minnesota, the sum of \$5,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purpose of erecting a dam at the outlet of Mud Lake, Cass County, Minnesota.

Approved April 16, 1931.